

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

KEISHA HUDSON,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	CIVIL ACTION NO. 20-1487
	:	
MONTGOMERY COUNTY,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	

**DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO RULES 12(b)(6) and 12(b)(1)**

BROWN MCGARRY NIMEROFF LLC
Mary Kay Brown, Esquire
Raymond McGarry, Esquire
Jami B. Nimeroff, Esquire
2 Penn Center, Suite 610
1500 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Philadelphia, PA 19102
T: (267) 861-5330

Attorneys for Defendant

Dated: May 18, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. BACKGROUND 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 1

 A. Standard on a 12(b)(6) Motion 1

 B. Counts I and II of Plaintiff’s Complaint for First Amendment Retaliation Should be Dismissed with Prejudice Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) and 12(b)(1). 3

 1. The Speech At-Issue is Not Speech of Plaintiff Keisha Hudson 5

 2. The Speech At-Issue is not Citizen Speech 6

 a. The Brief was Prepared by the OPD as a part of its Professional Duties 7

 b. The Brief Was Prepared By the OPD Using Its Specialized Knowledge..... 9

 C. Count III of Plaintiff’s Complaint for Wrongful Discharge Should be Dismissed with Prejudice Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6). 10

 1. Count III is Barred by the Pennsylvania Political Subdivision Tort Claims Act..... 10

 2. Count III Does Not State a Valid Claim for Relief Since it Does Not Set Forth a Clearly Defined Public Policy. 13

 D. Plaintiff’s Request To Be Reinstated With a Guaranty that She May Operate Independently Must Be Stricken..... 16

 E. The Court Should Refrain From Exercising its Supplemental Jurisdiction..... 17

III. CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 173 L. Ed. 2d 868 (2009).....	1
<i>Ayala v. Philadelphia Board of Public Education</i> , 453 Pa. 584, 305 A.2d 877 (1973).....	11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 556 (2007).....	1, 2
<i>Clark v. Modern Grp. Ltd.</i> , 9 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Clay v. Advanced Computer Applications, Inc.</i> , 522 Pa. 86, 559 A.2d 917 (1988).....	13
<i>DeMuro v. Philadelphia Housing Authority</i> , No. 98-3137 1998 WL 962103 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 22, 1998).....	12
<i>DeSimone v. Coatesville Area School District</i> , 248 F.Supp.2d 387 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	12
<i>Dougherty v. School Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 772 F.3d 979 (3d Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Field v. Phila. Elec. Co.</i> , 388 Pa.Super. 400, 565 A.2d 1170 (1989).....	14
<i>Finn v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 541 Pa. 596, 664 A.2d 1342 (1995).....	11
<i>Foraker v. Chaffnich</i> , 501 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2007).....	4, 5
<i>Fraser v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 107 (3d Cir.2003).....	15
<i>Fraternal Order of Police, Lodge 1 v. City of Camden</i> , 842 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410, 126 S.Ct. 1951, 164 L.Ed.2d 689 (2006).....	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Goldinger v. County of Butler</i> , No. 89-632, 1990 WL 309411 (Pa. Com. Pl. September 6, 1990).....	12
<i>Gorum v. Sessoms</i> , 561 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Greenwood Partners, L.P. v. Cimnet, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 22238981 (E.D.Pa. Sept. 2003).....	17
<i>Growth Horizons, Inc. v. Delaware Cty., Pa.</i> , 983 F.2d 1277 (3d Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Haiden v. Greene Cty. Career and Tech. Ctr.</i> , No. 08-1481, 2009 WL 2341922 (W.D.Pa. July 27, 2009).....	12
<i>Hennessy v. Santiago</i> , 708 A.2d 1269, 1273 (Pa.Super. 1998).....	15, 16
<i>Hill v. Borough of Kutztown</i> , 455 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Hunger v. Grand Central Sanitation</i> , 670 A.2d 173 (Pa. Super. 1996).....	14
<i>Katzenmoyer v. City of Reading</i> , 158 F. Supp 2d 491 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	12
<i>Kiley by Kiley v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 537 Pa. 502, 645 A.2d 184 (1994).....	11
<i>Kroen v. Bedway Security Agency</i> , 633 A.2d 628 (Pa. Super. 1993).....	14
<i>Lancine v. Giles</i> , 132 Pa.Cmwlt. 255, 572 A.2d 827 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1990).....	12
<i>Mascaro v. Youth Study Center</i> , 514 Pa. 351, 523 A.2d 1118 (1987).....	11
<i>McLaughlin v. Gastrointestinal Specialists, Inc.</i> , 561 Pa. 307, 750 A.2d 283 (2000).....	13
<i>McNichols v. Commonwealth, Dep't. Of Transportation</i> , 804 A.2d 1264, 1267 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2002).....	12
<i>Munroe v. Central Bucks School Dist.</i> , 805 F.3d 454 (3d Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. White Consol. Indus.</i> , 998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993).....	2
<i>Phillips v. Cnty. of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Plaza v. Herbert, Rowland & Grubic, Inc.</i> , No. 344 C.D. 2016, 2017 WL 519827 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 30, 2017).....	12
<i>Polite v. Rendell</i> , 2010 WL 1254334 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 1, 2010).....	18
<i>Pryor v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 288 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378, 107 S.Ct. 2891, 97 L.Ed.2d 315 (1987).....	3
<i>Reuther v. Fowler & Williams, Inc.</i> , 386 A.2d 119 (Pa. Super. 1977).....	14
<i>Rooney v. City of Phila.</i> , 623 F.Supp.2d 644 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	12
<i>Rothrock v. Rothrock Motor Sales, Inc.</i> , 810 A.2d 114 (Pa. Super. 2002).....	13, 17

Sands v. McCormick, 502 F.3d 263 (3d Cir.2007) 2
Shick v. Shirey, 716 A.2d 1231 (Pa. 1998) 14, 15, 16
Snavely v. Arnold, No. 08–2165, 2009 WL 1743737 (M.D. Pa. June 18, 2009)..... 12
Swift v. Department of Transportation, 937 A.2d 1162 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2007)..... 12
United Mine Workers of Am. v. Gibbs, 383 U.S. 715, 86 S. Ct. 1130, 16 L. Ed. 2d 218 (1966) . 18
Weaver v. Harpster, 601 Pa. 488, 975 A.2d 555 (2009)..... 14
Woodson v. AMF Leisureland Centers, Inc., 842 F.2d 699 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 13

Statutes

16 P.S. §9960.1 *et seq.* 17
23 P.S. § 6311 16
42 Pa.C.S. § 8541-8564 11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 1, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 3, 10
